10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

The Honorable Suzanne R. Parisien
Noted for Hearing: March 13, 2023
Without Oral Argument

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

STACY IRWIN and KIMBERLY FERREIRO, | NO. 21-2-11739-9 SEA

Plaintiffs, CITY OF SEATTLE’S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE

v. TO FILE DECLARATION IN
SURREPLY

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation
under the laws of the State of Washington,

Defendant.

In its Motion, the City of Seattle asked the Court for leave to file a Declaration of G.
William Shaw of K&L Gates (“Shaw Declaration”) so that the Court could consider it when
ruling on Plaintiffs’ motion to compel service information for former Mayor Durkan. In their
Response, Plaintiffs do not object to the Court granting the City’s Motion and considering the
Shaw Declaration. (Dkt. No. 139 at 1:17-19.) The Shaw Declaration conclusively shows that

in no way did the City somehow conceal or delay providing service information regarding Ms.

Durkan.
CITY OF SEATTLE’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
FOR LEAVE TO FILE DECLARATION IN SURREPLY -1 1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800

Seattle, Washington 98101-2272
(206) 749-0500




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

DATED: March 9 2023.

SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP

By s/ Brandi B. Balanda
James P. Savitt, WSBA #16847
Brandi B. Balanda, WSBA #48836
Sarah Gohmann Bigelow, WSBA #43634
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98101-2272
Telephone: 206.749.0500
Facsimile: 206.749.0600
Email: jsavitt@sbwLLP.com
Email: bbalanda@sbwLLP.com
Email: sgohmannbigelow(@sbwLLP.com

Attorneys for Defendant City of Seattle

[ certify that this memorandum contains 91 words,
in compliance with the Local Civil Rules.

CITY OF SEATTLE’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
FOR LEAVE TO FILE DECLARATION IN SURREPLY -2 1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98101-2272

(206) 749-0500




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that

on this date, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing document to be served on the

following in the manner(s) indicated:

Susan B. Mindenbergs, WSBA #20545
Law Office of Susan B. Mindenbergs
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050
Seattle, WA 98104

Telephone: (206) 447-1560

Facsimile: (206) 447-1523

Email: susanmm@msn.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
Law Office of Jeffrey L. Needle
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 447-1560
Facsimile: (206) 447-1523
Email: jneedlel@wolfenet.com
jneedle@jneedlelaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Via E-Filing

Via Legal Messenger
Via Email

Via U.S. Mail

Via Fax

O0XOX

Via E-Filing

Via Legal Messenger
Via Email

Via U.S. Mail

Via Fax

O0XOX

DATED this 9" day of March, 2023 at Seattle, Washington.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Mugha-

et}hary Parker

SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98101-2272
(206) 749-0500




