1		The Honorable Suzanne R. Parisien Noted for Hearing: March 13, 2023
3		Without Oral Argument
4		
5		
6		
7		
8 9	SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING	
10		
11	STACY IRWIN and KIMBERLY FERREIRO,	NO. 21-2-11739-9 SEA
12	Plaintiffs,	CITY OF SEATTLE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE
13	V.	TO FILE DECLARATION IN SURREPLY
14	CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation under the laws of the State of Washington,	SURREILI
15	Defendant.	
16		
17	In its Motion, the City of Seattle asked the Court for leave to file a Declaration of G.	
18		
19	ruling on Plaintiffs' motion to compel service inform	- -
20	Response, Plaintiffs do not object to the Court granti	
21	Shaw Declaration. (Dkt. No. 139 at 1:17-19.) The S	shaw Declaration conclusively shows that
22	in no way did the City somehow conceal or delay pro	oviding service information regarding Ms.
23	Durkan.	
24		
25		
26		
27		
	CITY OF SEATTLE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE DECLARATION IN SURREPLY - 1	SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP 1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800 Seattle, Washington 98101-2272 (206) 749-0500

1	DATED: March 9 2023.	
2		
3	SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP	
4		
5	By <u>s/Brandi B. Balanda</u> James P. Savitt, WSBA #16847	
6	Brandi B. Balanda, WSBA #48836 Sarah Gohmann Bigelow, WSBA #43634	
7	1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800	
8	Seattle, Washington 98101-2272 Telephone: 206.749.0500	
9	Facsimile: 206.749.0600 Email: jsavitt@sbwLLP.com	
10	Email: <u>bbalanda@sbwLLP.com</u> Email: <u>sgohmannbigelow@sbwLLP.com</u>	
11		
12	Attorneys for Defendant City of Seattle	
13	<i>I certify that this memorandum contains 91 words, in compliance with the Local Civil Rules.</i>	
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27	CITY OF SEATTLE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE DECLARATION IN SURREPLY - 2 Savitt Bruce & Willey LLP 1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800 Seattle, Washington 98101-2272 (206) 749-0500	

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
2	I hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that	
3	on this date, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing document to be served on the	
4	following in the manner(s) indicated:	
5 6 7 8 9	Susan B. Mindenbergs, WSBA #20545⊠ Via E-FilingLaw Office of Susan B. Mindenbergs□ Via Legal Messenger705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050⊠ Via EmailSeattle, WA 98104□ Via U.S. MailTelephone: (206) 447-1560□ Via FaxFacsimile: (206) 447-1523□ Via Fax	
10	Attorney for Plaintiffs	
11	Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346 ⊠ Via E-Filing   Law Office of Jeffrey L. Needle □ Via Legal Messenger	
12	705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050	
13	Seattle, WA 98104     Image: With U.S. Mail       Telephone: (206) 447-1560     Image: With U.S. Mail       Examination: (206) 447-1522     Image: With U.S. Mail	
14 15	Facsimile: (206) 447-1523     U Via Fax       Email: jneedle@wolfenet.com     jneedle@jneedlelaw.com	
16	Attorney for Plaintiffs	
17	DATED this 9 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023 at Seattle, Washington.	
18		
19 20		
21	Weghan Tarker	
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP 1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800 Seattle, Washington 98101-2272 (206) 749-0500	